5.	 Investment properties (cont’d)

	 The following table shows the valuation technique used in the determination of fair values within Level 3, as well as
the significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation model.

		  Valuation	 Significant	 Range
Property	 technique	 unobservable inputs	  2021 	  2020

Land and retail	 Investment 	 Base rent per square feet	 RM0.38 to 	 RM0.38 to
  properties	 method	   per month	 RM30.00	 RM30.00

	 	 	 Void rate	  2.50% to 	  2.50% to
	 	 	 	 10.00%	 10.00%

	 	 	 Term yield rate	 4.25% to 	 4.30% to
	 	 	 	 6.25% 	 6.25%

	 	 	 Reversionary yield rate	 4.45% to 	 4.70% to
	 	 	 	 7.00% 	 7.00%

	 The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in
profit or loss. The Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and
there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

The fair value of the investment properties derived by the independent professional valuers is most sensitive to the
estimated yield rate. The range of the yield rate used in the valuation is described above.

			   Fair value
			   Increase/(decrease)

					   2021 	 2020
					   RM’000 	  RM’000

Yield rate
+ 0.15%	 	 	 	  (27,551)	  (29,287)
- 0.15%	 	 	 	  30,608 	  30,521

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are disclosed above.

	 Significant changes to the unobservable inputs would result in significant changes in fair value.

	 Investment method

	 Using the discounted cash flows method, fair value is estimated using assumptions regarding the benefits and liabilities
of ownership over the asset’s life including an exit or terminal value. This method involves the projection of a series
of cash flows on a real property interest.

	 The duration of the cash flows and the specific timing of inflows and outflows are determined by events such as rent